



Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(unaudited)**

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsubsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. The accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the company's management. The company's independent auditor has not performed an audit or review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Professional Accountants.

ATEX Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	December 31, 2024	September 30, 2024
Assets			
Current			
Cash		55,986,069	4,997,490
Tax recoverable and other receivables		845,374	510,163
Prepaid expenses		625,141	979,560
Total current assets		57,456,584	6,487,213
Non-Current			
Restricted cash		35,618	34,461
Other investments	6	1,538,868	1,538,868
Property and equipment	5	2,360,916	1,801,944
Total assets		61,391,986	9,862,486
Liabilities			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9,10	7,001,872	2,918,328
Current portion of lease obligation	7	-	12,175
Credit facility	8	-	18,430,088
Total Liabilities		7,001,872	21,360,591
Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)			
Share capital	9	207,239,555	131,264,836
Share purchase warrants	9	18,964,786	6,936,028
Contributed surplus	9	6,549,021	3,817,093
Accumulated deficit		(178,363,248)	(153,516,062)
Total shareholders' equity (deficiency)		54,390,114	(11,498,105)
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		61,391,986	9,862,486

Nature of operations (Note 1)

Going concern (Note 2b)

Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)

Subsequent events (Note 15)

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors by:

 (Signed) "Chris Beer" Director
 Chris Beer

 (Signed) "Craig Nelsen" Director
 Craig Nelsen

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ATEX Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the Three months ended December 31,
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	2024 \$	2023 \$
Expenses:			
Exploration and evaluation expenses	6	19,573,715	6,640,800
Salaries and director fees	10	250,844	270,001
Consulting		39,257	20,336
General and administrative costs		46,683	72,159
Professional fees		55,754	21,275
Travel and shareholder relations		149,736	148,021
Stock-based compensation	9	2,507,993	121,248
Depreciation and amortization	5	36,977	13,757
Foreign exchange loss (gain)		567,157	(447,640)
Interest income		(486,008)	(171,753)
Interest on lease liability	7	76	947
Accretion - interest	8	426,035	862,384
Loss on debt settlement	8	1,683,121	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		(24,851,340)	(7,551,535)
Basic and diluted loss per share		(\$0.10)	(\$0.04)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		246,626,936	175,451,086

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ATEX Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)

For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	Share Capital		Share purchase warrants	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total
		Number of Common Shares	Amount \$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance – September 30, 2023		175,386,295	119,038,245	9,072,501	3,887,537	(125,643,960)	6,354,323
Exercise of warrants	9c	70,175	19,592	(4,154)	-	-	15,438
Exercise of stock options	9d	65,000	81,550	-	(37,250)	-	44,300
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(7,551,535)	(7,551,535)
Balance – December 31, 2023		175,521,470	119,139,387	9,068,347	3,850,287	(133,195,495)	(1,137,474)
Discounting of debt provided by shareholders	8	-	-	-	-	1,586,092	1,586,092
Private placement	9b,10	337,837	500,000	-	-	-	500,000
Shares issued for RSU's redeemed	9d	299,563	419,708	-	-	-	419,708
Exercise of warrants	9c	29,940,622	9,620,376	(2,132,319)	-	-	7,488,057
Exercise of stock options	9d	2,035,812	1,585,365	-	(716,481)	-	868,884
Cancelled options		-	-	-	(6,313)	6,313	-
Stock-based compensation	9d	-	-	-	689,600	-	689,600
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(21,912,972)	(21,912,972)
Balance – September 30, 2024		208,135,304	131,264,836	6,936,028	3,817,093	(153,516,062)	(11,498,105)
Private placements	9	34,176,687	45,131,841	10,576,159	-	-	55,708,000
Share issue costs	9	-	(906,295)	(212,758)	-	-	(1,119,053)
Shares and warrants issued to settle debt	8,9	13,405,610	17,224,545	2,461,711	-	-	19,686,256
Debt settlement transaction costs	8	-	(355,489)	(49,418)	-	-	(404,907)
Shares issued for mineral property	6,9b	7,529,628	10,842,664	-	-	-	10,842,664
Shares issued for RSU's redeemed	9d	20,611	29,886	-	-	-	29,886
Exercise of warrants	9c	12,201,507	3,496,287	(742,782)	-	-	2,753,505
Exercise of stock options	9d	455,983	511,280	-	(231,692)	-	279,588
Cancelled options	9d	-	-	(4,154)	-	4,154	-
Stock-based compensation	9d	-	-	-	2,963,620	-	2,963,620
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(24,851,340)	(24,851,340)
Balance – December 31, 2024		275,925,330	207,239,555	18,964,786	6,549,021	(178,363,248)	54,390,114

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ATEX Resources Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Three months ended December 31,

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	2024 \$	2023 \$
Operating Activities:			
Net loss for the period		(24,851,340)	(7,551,535)
Items not involving cash:			
Depreciation and amortization	5	76,739	47,006
Stock-based compensation	9	3,344,632	121,248
Shares issued for property acquisition	6, 9	10,842,664	-
Accretion		426,035	650,827
Accrued interest		-	212,504
Loss on debt settlement		1,683,121	-
Foreign exchange		595,029	(439,567)
		(7,883,120)	(6,959,517)
Net change in non-cash working capital items:			
Tax recoverable and other receivables		(335,212)	(23,620)
Prepaid expenses		354,419	405,913
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		3,706,810	1,391,022
Net cash used in operating activities		(4,157,103)	(5,186,202)
Investing Activities:			
Additions to property and equipment, net of disposals	5	(610,104)	(216,114)
Net cash used in investing activities		(610,104)	(216,114)
Financing Activities:			
Private placements		55,708,000	-
Share issue costs		(1,119,053)	-
Interest paid on debt settlement		(1,449,173)	-
Share issue costs incurred on debt settlement		(404,907)	-
Payment of lease financing		(12,174)	(12,250)
Exercise of stock options		279,588	44,300
Exercise of warrants		2,753,505	15,438
Net cash provided by financing activities		55,755,786	47,488
Net change in cash		50,988,579	(5,354,828)
Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of period		4,997,490	13,168,474
Cash and cash equivalents – end of period		55,986,069	7,813,646
Supplemental information:			
Shares and units issued to settle debt		19,686,256	-
Shares issued for RSUs exercised		29,886	-
Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities on property and equipment		25,607	(216,113)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ATEX Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. Corporate Information and Nature of Operations

The business activity of ATEX Resources Inc. (the "Company") is the exploration and evaluation of mineral properties in South America.

The Company was incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia on January 20, 1981 and its common shares are listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") under the symbol "ATX".

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the results of the Company's 100% owned subsidiaries, ATEX Chile SpA ("ATEX Chile") and ATEX Valeriano SpA ("ATEX Valeriano"), both companies incorporated in Chile. The Company's head office is located at 1001-360 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2V6 and its registered and records office is located at Suite 1700, 666 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2X8. The Company also has a local office in Santiago, Chile.

Although the Company has taken customary steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements and non-compliance with regulatory requirements.

The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The Company's continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interests in the underlying properties, the achievement of profitable operations, or the ability of the Company to raise additional financing, as necessary, or alternatively upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis.

2. Basis of Preparation

a) Statement of compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars and have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") interpretations as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and have been consistently applied to all the years presented. The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are set out below.

b) Basis of Presentation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified at fair value through profit or loss, and have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, which is the Company's functional currency and the functional currency of the Company's subsidiaries.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. The Company has no current source of operating cash flow, and there can be no assurances that sufficient funding, including adequate financing, will be available to explore and develop its property and to cover general and administrative expenses necessary for the maintenance of a public company. The Company's status as a going concern is contingent upon raising the necessary funds through the issuance of equity or debt. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that may result from the inability to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

ATEX Resources Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023****(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

The areas involving a higher degree of judgment of complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 4.

The significant accounting policies applied in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS issued and effective as of December 31, 2024.

These condensed interim consolidated statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on February 28, 2025.

c) Basis of Consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include all subsidiaries of the Company. Subsidiaries are entities over which the Company is able, directly or indirectly, to control financial and operating policies, which is the authority usually connected with holding majority voting rights. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is acquired by the Company. They are de-consolidated from the date that control by the Company ceases.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, ATEX Chile and ATEX Valeriano. All significant inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated.

3. Summary of Material Accounting Policies

The financial framework and accounting policies applied in the preparation of the condensed interim financial statements are consistent with the policies disclosed in Notes 2 and 3 of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2024.

a) Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

The Company adopted the following amendments. These new standards and changes did not have any material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

IAS 1 – In January 2020, Presentation of Financial Statements ("IAS 1") was amended in January 2020 to provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 1 based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date.

b) New and future accounting pronouncements*Standards issued but not effective*

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after October 1, 2025. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded.

Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7)

In May 2024, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments – Disclosures. The amendments clarify the derecognition of financial liabilities and introduces an accounting policy option to derecognize financial liabilities that are settled through an electronic payment system. The amendments also clarify how to assess the contractual cash flow characteristics of financial assets that include environmental, social and governance (ESG)-linked features and other similar contingent features and the treatment of non-

ATEX Resources Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023****(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

recourse assets and contractually linked instruments (CLIs). Further, the amendments mandate additional disclosures in IFRS 7 for financial instruments with contingent features and equity instruments classified at FVOCI. The amendments are effective for annual periods starting on or after January 1, 2026. Retrospective application is required, and early adoption is permitted.

Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (IFRS 18)

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements to improve reporting of financial performance. The new standards replace IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. IFRS 18 introduces new categories and required subtotals in the statement of profit and loss and also requires disclosure of management-defined performance measures. It also includes new requirements for the location, aggregation and disaggregation of financial information. The standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, including interim financial statements. Retrospective application is required and early adoption is permitted.

4. Critical Accounting Judgements and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

Key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year include, but are not limited to, the following:

Judgments:

Ability to continue as a going concern: Management has made the determination that the Company will continue as a going concern for the next year.

Impairment of property and equipment: Management has made the determination that the carrying value of the Company's property and equipment is not impaired as at December 31, 2024.

Income, value added, withholding and other taxes: The Company is subject to income, value added, withholding and other taxes. Significant judgment is required in determining the Company's provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. The determination of the Company's income, value added, withholding and other tax liabilities requires interpretation of complex laws and regulations. The Company's interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax related filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Share-based payments: Management determines costs for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value of the market-based and performance-based non-vested share awards are determined at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviors and corporate performance. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.

ATEX Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Leases: Critical judgements are required in the application of IFRS 16, including identifying whether a contract (or part of a contract) includes a lease and determining whether it is reasonably certain that an extension or termination option will be exercised. Sources of estimation uncertainty include estimation of the lease term, determination of an appropriate discount rate and assessment of whether a ROU asset is impaired. Such judgments, estimates and assumptions are inherently uncertain, and changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.

Rehabilitation provision: costs and the timing of Rehabilitation costs and similar liabilities are estimated based on the Company's interpretation of current regulatory requirements and constructive obligations and are measured at fair value. Fair value is determined based on the net present value of estimated future cash expenditures for the settlement of decommissioning, restoration or similar liabilities that may occur upon decommissioning. Such estimates are subject to change based on changes in laws and regulations and negotiations with regulatory authorities. Cost estimates are updated annually to reflect known developments and are subject to review at regular intervals.

Fair value of investment in securities not quoted in an active market or private company investments: Where the fair values of financial assets recorded on the consolidated statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using a variety of valuation techniques. The inputs to these models are derived from observable market data where possible, but where observable market data are not available, judgment is required to establish fair values.

Valuation of credit facility: Significant judgment and estimates are required in the valuation of the credit facility components. Management determines the discount rate used in the fair value taking into account the features of the instrument and market data on the basis of the Company's management assumptions.

5. Property and Equipment

	Canada				Chile			
	Leasehold Improvements	Office Furniture	ROU assets	Exploration Camp	Construction in Progress	Equipment	Vehicles	Total
Cost								
At September 30, 2023	\$ 37,654	\$ -	\$ 98,954	\$ 1,190,627	\$ 346,767	\$ 22,336	\$ 42,598	\$1,738,936
Additions	-	-	-	-	348,153	30,151	51,804	430,108
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	(42,598)	(42,598)
At September 30, 2024	\$ 37,654	\$ -	\$ 98,954	\$ 1,190,627	\$ 694,920	\$ 52,487	\$ 51,804	\$2,126,446
Additions	-	9,095	-	461,866	80,843	83,907	-	635,711
Transfers	-	-	-	775,763	\$ (775,763)	-	-	-
At December 31, 2024	\$ 37,654	9,095	\$ 98,954	\$ 2,428,256	\$ -	\$ 136,394	\$ 51,804	\$2,762,157
Accumulated depreciation and amortization								
At September 30, 2023	\$ 5,020	\$ -	\$ 39,582	\$ 91,250	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,952	\$ 144,804
Depreciation and amortization	7,531	-	47,497	122,445	-	5,655	7,145	190,273
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10,575)	(10,575)
At September 30, 2024	\$ 12,551	\$ -	\$ 87,079	\$ 213,695	\$ -	\$ 5,655	\$ 5,522	\$ 324,502
Depreciation and amortization	25,103	-	11,875	31,535	-	6,327	1,899	76,739
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At December 31, 2024	\$ 37,654	\$ -	\$ 98,954	\$ 245,230	\$ -	\$ 11,982	\$ 7,421	\$ 401,241

ATEX Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Canada				Chile			
	Leasehold Improvements	Office Furniture	ROU assets	Exploration Camp	Construction in Progress	Equipment	Vehicles	Total
Net book value								
At September 30, 2024	\$ 25,103	\$ -	\$ 11,875	\$ 976,932	\$ 694,920	\$ 46,832	\$ 46,282	\$1,801,944
At December 31, 2024	\$ -	\$ 9,095	\$ -	\$2,183,026	\$ -	\$ 124,412	\$ 44,383	\$2,360,916

6. Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures

The Company's exploration properties are located in Chile in South America, and its interest in these resource properties are maintained pursuant to agreements with the titleholders or through direct ownership of mineral claims.

The Company's exploration and evaluation expenditures are as follows:

	Three months ended December 31, 2024	Three months ended December 31, 2023
Acquisition costs	\$ 10,842,664	\$ -
Drilling	3,730,713	3,723,929
Camp costs	1,051,464	750,362
Salaries, geological consultants, travel	1,055,591	574,798
Share-based compensation	836,639	-
Value-added tax	711,183	759,221
Community relations, environmental and permitting	479,566	199,163
Land holding and access costs	317,914	245,654
Assay and analysis	300,693	112,132
Core handling and storage	134,650	106,630
Consultants and administrative	72,876	135,663
Depreciation and amortization	39,762	33,248
Total Valeriano Project	\$ 19,573,715	\$ 6,640,800

Valeriano Project

In August 2019, the Company, through its wholly-owned Chilean subsidiary, ATEX Valeriano, entered into an option agreement with Sociedad Contractual Minera Vallenno ("SCMV") to acquire up to a 100% interest in the 3,705-hectare Valeriano Project located in Region III, Chile.

During the year ended September 30, 2023, the Company acquired 49% interest in Valeriano Project, for a total consideration of US\$4.25 million, with a payment made of US\$3.5 million on August 28, 2023 (50% via the issuance of common shares and 50% in cash approximately \$2,380,875) (Note 9b).

In connection with earning its 49% interest in Valeriano Project, ATEX Valeriano and SCMV agreed to amend certain administrative and structural terms of the 2019 option agreement. Pursuant to the 2023 amendment, ATEX Valeriano is able to acquire a 100% interest in the Valeriano Project, subject to a 2.5% royalty, by paying US\$8.0 million by August 29, 2025 (50% of which may be paid via the issuance of common shares, at the optionor's discretion).

Pursuant to an option exercise agreement dated December 19, 2024, the Company acquired 100% interest in Valeriano, satisfying the final payment of \$10,842,664 (US\$8.0 million) by issuing 7,529,628 common shares (Note 9b).

ATEX Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The option was originally granted by the optionor to SBX Asesorías e Inversiones Limitada ("SBX"). Under a transfer and assignment agreement with SBX (the "SBX Agreement"), the Company paid US\$150,000 and granted 0.25% net smelter return royalty and agreed to issue 2 million units. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant exercisable. As at December 31, 2024, 2 million units had been issued.

Upon the Company earning a full 100% property interest in the Valeriano Project, the project is subject to 2.5% net smelter return royalty.

Other investments

On January 23, 2023, the Company, through ATEX Valeriano, acquired a 10% interest in Valleno, the optionor of the Valeriano Project, for a purchase price of \$1,538,868 (US\$1,150,000). As a result of this acquisition, the Company became an owner of 10% of the outstanding shares of Valleno. The Company recognized the cost as being the fair value at the time of acquisition and it is recognized as other investments in the statement of financial position. At the end of each financial reporting period, the Company's estimates the fair value of its investment. In January 2024, the Company received dividends of \$121,374 (US\$90,000) which were recognized as other income. The Company estimates that at December 31, 2024, the fair value of this investment is unchanged at \$1,538,868 (September 30, 2024 - \$1,538,868).

7. Leases

The Company recorded ROU asset in plant and equipment (Note 5) and corresponding lease liability of \$98,954. The ROU asset is being amortized over the term of the lease, including the estimated extension of the lease terms. During the three months ended December 31, 2024, the Company recognized amortization in the amount of \$11,875 (2023 - \$11,875).

The lease obligation associated with the ROU asset is summarized as follows:

	Maturity	Currency	Interest rate	December 31, 2024	September 30, 2024
Total lease obligations	2025	CAD	7.45%	\$ -	\$ 12,175
Less: current portion				-	12,175
Non-current portion				\$ -	\$ -

The table below summarizes the changes in lease obligations during the three months ended December 31, 2024:

	Amount
As at September 30, 2023	\$ 58,674
Additions	-
Accretion	2,500
Lease payments	(49,000)
As at September 30, 2024	\$ 12,174
Additions	-
Accretion	76
Lease payments	(12,250)
As at December 31, 2024	\$ -

Undiscounted and discounted future lease payments are as follows:

ATEX Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	As at December 31, 2024	As at September 30, 2024
Within one year	\$ -	\$ 12,250
More than one year	-	-
Total undiscounted lease obligations	-	12,250
Amount representing interest	-	(76)
Lease obligations - discounted	\$ -	\$ 12,174

During the three months ended December 31, 2024, the Company recognized total payments in the consolidated statement of cash flows in the amount of \$12,250 (2023 - \$12,250).

The Company entered into a new lease agreement for Toronto office space which will become effective March 1, 2025.

8. Credit Facility

	Amount
Balance as at September 30, 2024	\$ 18,430,088
Interest expense accrued	116,526
Accretion	309,509
Foreign exchange	596,184
Interest paid in cash	(1,449,172)
Carrying value of the debt as at November 1, 2024	18,003,135
Settlement of debt with shares and units	(19,686,256)
Loss on debt settlement recognized in profit and loss	1,683,121
As at December 31, 2024	\$ -

The Company entered into a credit agreement of a US\$15 million unsecured credit facility (the "Credit Facility") from a group led by existing strategic shareholders Firelight Investments LLC ("Firelight") a company controlled by a shareholder of the Company, Beedie Investments Ltd. ("Beedie") and Trinity Capital Partners Corporation (collectively the "Lenders").

The Facility bears interest at a rate of 6.0% per annum and all outstanding principal and accrued interest are due and payable to the Lenders on July 17, 2025. In addition, the Company may repay any principal and interest outstanding under the Credit Facility in advance without penalty. On the closing date, the Company received US\$10 million ("First Tranche") and issued 15,000,000 non-transferable warrants to purchase an aggregate of 15,000,000 common shares of the Company to the Lenders ("Facility Warrants"), with each Facility Warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$1.30 per Facility Warrant Share until the July 11, 2025. As part of this arrangement Firelight advanced US\$5,625,000 (\$7,595,000) and received 5,625,000 Facility Warrants.

On February 21, 2024, the Company drew down the second and final installment of US\$5 million in funding under the Credit Facility. The Company recognized an increase in its debt of \$5,161,846 representing the difference between the discounted value and cash consideration received, a gain of \$1,586,092 was recorded as a gain in Deficit resulting from the Lenders acting in their capacity as owners.

ATEX Resources Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023****(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

On November 1, 2024, the Company settled the full US\$15 million Credit Facility through the issuance of 7,938,268 units ("Units") to the Lenders (other than Firelight), at a value of \$1.63 per unit, based on the price of the concurrent financing (Note 9b). Each Unit consisted of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant ("Warrant"). Each Warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$2.50 for a period of five years following until November 1, 2029. The aggregate fair value of \$12,939,376 attributable to the warrants and shares issued to these lenders, compared to their carrying value at the settlement date, resulted in a loss of \$1,683,121 on the early settlement of the debt, which is included in the statement of loss.

The Company issued 5,467,432 common shares to settle the carrying value of \$6,746,580, due to Firelight. The Company recognized that the settlement of Firelight was completed with Firelight acting in its capacity as a shareholder, and as a result, no gain or loss was recognized from the settlement (Note 9b).

The full interest was paid to the lenders in cash, totaling \$1,449,172 (US\$1,043,020) of which \$547,735 (US\$394,224) paid to Firelight.

9. Share Capital**a) Authorized**

Authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited number of preferred shares without par value.

b) Issued and fully paid

On December 31, 2024, there were 275,925,330 common shares issued and outstanding (September 30, 2024 – 208,135,304).

On June 13, 2024, the Company issued 337,837 shares at \$1.48 for gross proceeds of \$500,000 pursuant to a private placement with a director of the Company.

On November 1, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement with Agnico Eagle Mines Limited ("AEM") and a board member and issued 34,176,687 units ("Units") for gross proceeds of \$55,708,000. The company paid \$1,119,053 in transaction costs. Each Unit consisted of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. The deemed fair value of each full warrant is \$0.62, each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$2.50 for a period of five years following the closing date and is subject to acceleration in certain circumstances. The fair value of the warrants was estimated at \$10,576,159 using the Black-Scholes option pricing method.

In addition, the Company entered into an investor rights agreement with AEM. Under the Investor Rights Agreement, AEM is entitled to certain rights, provided AEM maintains certain ownership thresholds in the Company, including: (a) the right to participate in future issuance of Common Shares (or any securities that are or may become convertible, exchangeable or exercisable into Common Shares) in order to maintain its pro rata ownership interest in the Company or acquire up to a 19.99% ownership interest, on a partially diluted basis; and (b) the right to nominate one person to the board of directors of ATEX, and c) the right to request the formation of, and participate in, a technical committee to provide recommendations and advice to the Company on technical matters.

Concurrently with the transactions above, and as part of the settlement of the \$15 million Credit Facility, the Company issued 13,405,610 common shares and 3,969,134 warrants, the fair value of the warrants was estimated at \$2,461,711 (\$0.62 per warrant) using the Black-Scholes option pricing method. Transactions costs of \$404,907 were incurred relating to the repayment of debt and issuance of shares and units to the Lenders.

ATEX Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

On December 19, 2024, the Company acquired 100% interest in Valeriano through by issuing 7,529,628 common shares having an estimated aggregate value of \$10,842,664 determined based on the quoted market price on the date of issuance of \$1.44 (Note 6).

c) Share Purchase Warrants

The following table summarizes the change in the number of issued and outstanding share purchase warrants and the associated equity classified warrants during the three months ended December 31, 2024:

	Warrants	Amount \$	Weighted average exercise price per common share
Balance, September 30, 2023	66,730,939	9,072,501	\$ 0.59
Exercised	(30,010,797)	(2,136,473)	0.25
Balance, September 30, 2024	36,720,142	6,936,028	\$ 0.86
Issued pursuant to private placement, net of transaction costs	17,088,343	10,363,401	2.50
Issued on debt settlement, net of transaction costs	3,969,134	2,412,293	2.50
Exercised	(12,201,507)	(742,782)	0.23
Expired	(70,175)	(4,154)	0.22
Balance, December 31, 2024	45,505,937	18,964,786	\$ 1.79

The fair value of the Company's warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing method and Level 2 fair value inputs as follows:

Grant date	November 1, 2024
Number of warrants issued	21,057,477
Fair Value, net of transaction costs	\$ 12,775,694
Valuation inputs:	
Expected volatility	86.34%
Risk-free interest rate	3.12%
Expected life of warrants	3 years
Dividends expected	Nil

Details of common share purchase warrants outstanding at December 31, 2024 are:

Expiry date	Outstanding warrants	Carrying value	Remaining contractual life in years	Exercise price (\$/share)
August 25, 2025	8,448,460	\$ 2,454,923	0.6	1.00
July 11, 2025	15,000,000	3,025,148	0.5	1.30
August 28, 2027	1,000,000	709,021	2.7	0.86
November 1, 2029	21,057,477	12,775,694	4.8	2.50
	45,505,937	\$ 18,964,786		1.79

ATEX Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

d) Share-based payments

The share-based payments recognized in these financial statements are as follows:

	Three months ended December 31, 2024	Three months ended December 31, 2023
Stock-option expense- general and administration	\$ 2,126,981	\$ -
RSU expense	381,012	121,248
	2,507,993	121,248
Stock-option – exploration and evaluation	836,639	-
	\$ 3,344,632	\$ 121,248

The Company maintains a Stock option plan and a Restricted Share Units (“RSU”) plan for certain employees and officers of the Company, whereby the maximum number of common shares reserved for issue under the plans shall not exceed 10% of the outstanding common shares. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issue to any one person under the plan cannot exceed 5% of the outstanding number of common shares at the date of the grant and the maximum number of common shares reserved for issue to a consultant or a person engaged in investor relations activities cannot exceed 2% of the outstanding number of common shares at the date of the grant.

The exercise price of each option granted under the plan may not be less than the Discounted Market Price (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSXV). Options may be granted for a maximum term of five years from the date of the grant and are non-transferable.

Stock Options

The exercise price of each option granted under the plan may not be less than the Discounted Market Price (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSXV). Options may be granted for a maximum term of five years from the date of the grant, are non-transferable and expire within 30 days of termination of employment or holding office as Director or officer of the Company and, in the case of death, expire within one year.

The continuity of stock options outstanding is as follows:

	Outstanding number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price per common share
Balance, September 30, 2023	8,875,926	\$ 0.54
Granted	610,000	1.39
Exercised	(2,100,812)	0.43
Cancelled	(11,612)	0.70
Balance, September 30, 2024	7,373,502	\$ 0.64
Granted	2,290,870	1.63
Exercised	(455,983)	0.61
Expired	(5,440)	1.63
Balance, December 31, 2024	9,202,949	\$ 0.89

The grants and the inputs used in the determination of the fair values of the stock options using the Black-Scholes option pricing model are as follows:

ATEX Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Grant date	May 27, 2024	August 23, 2024	October 28, 2024
Number of stock options granted	430,000	180,000	2,290,870
Term	5 years	5 years	5 years
Vesting	Immediate	Immediate	Immediate
Share-based compensation expense	\$ 496,766	\$ 192,835	\$2,963,620
Grant date fair value per option	\$ 1.16	\$ 1.33	\$ 1.29
Weighted average Black-Scholes option pricing model inputs:			
Exercise price per common share	\$ 1.43	\$ 1.30	\$ 1.63
Dividends expected	Nil	Nil	Nil
Expected volatility	111.98%	111.62%	111.678%
Risk-free interest rate	3.64%	2.96%	3.16%
Expected life of options	5 years	5 years	5 years

During three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, a total of 2,963,620 and Nil stock options were granted to employees, directors and executive officers.

Details of stock options outstanding at December 31, 2024:

Expiry date	Outstanding and exercisable stock options	Vested stock Options	Remaining contractual life in years	Exercise price	Fair value
June 10, 2025	156,666	156,666	.04	0.15	0.10
January 4, 2026	475,000	475,000	1.0	0.30	0.25
January 28, 2026	100,000	100,000	1.1	0.35	0.31
December 16, 2026	1,275,000	1,275,000	2.0	0.36	0.36
June 16, 2027	735,000	735,000	2.5	0.72	0.68
November 27, 2027	1,425,000	1,425,000	2.8	0.62	0.41
January 3, 2028	250,000	250,000	3.0	0.77	0.65
September 18, 2028	125,000	125,000	3.7	0.77	0.60
September 28, 2028	1,765,853	1,765,853	3.7	0.70	0.54
May 27, 2029	430,000	430,000	4.4	1.43	1.16
August 23, 2029	180,000	180,000	4.6	1.30	1.07
October 28, 2029	2,285,430	2,285,430	4.8	1.63	1.29
	9,202,949	9,202,949	3.32	\$ 0.89	\$ 0.71

RSU

A summary of the change in the number of RSU is as follows:

	RSU
Balance, September 30, 2023	1,236,157
Granted	1,366,558
Redeemed	(495,315)
Forfeited	(10,400)
Balance, September 30, 2024	2,097,000
Granted	422,098
Redeemed	(20,611)
Forfeited	(89,881)
Balance, December 31, 2024	2,408,606

ATEX Resources Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

On March 11, 2024, the Company granted 775,929 RSUs to its employees, as part of their annual performance award with a fair value of \$993,189 based on the quoted price on the date of grant. 50% RSUs vest one year after the grant date and the remaining 50% vest two years after the grant date. Included in this grant were 538,488 RSU's issued to executive officers.

On May 27, 2024, the Company granted 498,487 RSUs to certain directors and executive officers with a fair value of \$712,836 based on the quoted price on the date of grant. Of the RSU's 253,732 vest over three years from grant date and 244,755 vest on the date of retirement of membership on the Board.

On May 31, 2024, the Company granted 92,142 RSUs to a new director, this grant shall vest on the date of retirement of membership on the Board provided that on such date such director has been a continuous member of the Board for at least a two-year period, the fair value of this grant was \$136,370 based on the quoted price on the date of grant.

On October 28, 2024 the Company granted 422,098 RSUs to directors with a fair value of \$662,694 based on the quoted price on the date of grant. This grant shall vest on the date of retirement of membership on the Board provided that on such date such director has been a continuous member of the Board for at least a two-year period.

As at December 31, 2024, the RSUs had a fair value of \$1,917,833 (September 30, 2024 - \$1,566,659), which was recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. The Company recorded share-based compensation expense related to RSUs of \$381,012 for the three months ended December 31, 2024 (December 31, 2023 - \$121,248). During the three months ended December 31, 2024 the Company settled a total of 20,611 RSUs in shares with a total value of \$29,886.

10. Related Party Transactions

Key management personnel are persons responsible for the planning, directing and controlling activities of the entity. The Company's key management personnel are the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Senior Vice President of Exploration & Business Development and its directors and their compensation is included in the following:

	Three months ended December 31,	
	2024	2023
Salaries	\$ 207,500	\$ 225,000
Directors' fees	18,532	15,000
Consulting fees	30,000	-
Stock-based compensation (Note 9d)	1,906,722	94,364
	\$ 2,162,754	\$ 334,364

Amounts due to directors and officers of the Company are included in accounts payable, accrued liabilities and prepaid expenses. As at December 31, 2024, \$Nil (September 30, 2024 - \$2,275) was owed to directors and officers. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

On July 1, 2023 ATEX Valeriano entered into a lease office space in Santiago with a party related to the former Chief Executive Officer for approximately US\$1,000 per month plus applicable taxes. This agreement has been terminated subsequent to the end of the period.

See additional related party transactions in Note 8 and Note 9.

ATEX Resources Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023****(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

11. Segmented information

The Company is principally engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties in South America. The information regarding property and equipment and exploration and evaluation costs presented in Notes 5 and 6, respectively, represent the manner in which management reviews its business performance, all Materially all of the Company's property and equipment and evaluation and exploration costs relate to Valeriano Project in Chile. Materially all of the Company's administrative costs are incurred by the Canadian parent, where materially all of the Company's cash is held in the normal course of business until it is required to be deployed to the Company's South American subsidiaries in support of ongoing and planned work programs.

12. Commitments and Contingencies*Contingencies*

The Company's mineral exploration activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company conducts its operations so as to protect public health and the environment and believes its operations are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is involved in and potentially subject to legal actions and proceedings. The Company records provisions for such claims when considered material and an outflow of resources is considered probable. The Company is subject to tax audits from various tax authorities on an ongoing basis. As a result, from time to time, tax authorities may disagree with the positions and conclusions taken by the Company in its tax filings or legislation could be amended or interpretations of current legislation could change, any of these events could lead to reassessments. The Company records provisions for such claims when an outflow of resources is considered probable.

In August 2024, the Dirección General de Aguas (the "DGA") issued a resolution assessing fines totalling approximately \$85,000 related to the location of where water was extracted for the Phase IV program. The Company has engaged Chilean counsel to assist and advise it in this matter.

Commitments

The Company is party to certain management contracts and is committed to minimum payments upon termination or change of control of approximately \$1,390,000 pursuant to the terms of these contracts as of September 30, 2024. As a triggering event has not taken place, the contingent payments have not been reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

Property option payments and royalties - see Note 6 and leases - see Note 7.

13. Capital Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain a flexible capital structure which will allow it to pursue the exploration of its mineral properties. Therefore, the Company monitors the level of risk incurred in its mineral property expenditures relative to its capital structure which is comprised of working capital and shareholders' equity.

The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to facilitate the management of capital and the exploration of its mineral properties, the Company prepares expenditure budgets which are updated as necessary and are reviewed and periodically approved by the Board of Directors. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the

ATEX Resources Inc.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023****(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

Company may issue new equity or debt if available on favourable terms, option its mineral properties for cash and/or expenditure commitments from optionees, enter into joint venture arrangements, or dispose of mineral properties.

The Company's investment policy is to hold excess cash in interest bearing bank accounts.

There has been no change in the Company's approach to capital management during the three months ended December 31, 2024.

The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other than of the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) \$50,000 and (ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 months.

As of December 31, 2024, the Company believes it is compliant with the policies of the TSXV.

14. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company has exposure to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk as a result of its use of financial instruments.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Board of Directors has implemented and monitors compliance with risk management policies as set out below.

a) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Financial instruments which are subject to credit risk for the Company consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents. The Company manages credit risk by investing its cash and cash equivalents with high credit-worthy financial institutions and completing due diligence on significant counterparties that the Company has entered into contracts.

b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will incur difficulties meeting its financial obligations as they are due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions without incurring unacceptable losses or risking harm to the Company's reputation.

The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities are generally due within 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms. Refer to Notes 7 and 8 for repayment details on the Company's lease liability and credit facility.

c) Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. Commodity prices fluctuate on a daily basis and are affected by numerous factors beyond the Company's control. The supply and demand for commodities, the level of interest rates, the rate of inflation, investment decisions by large holders of commodities including governmental reserves and stability of exchange rates can all cause significant fluctuations in commodities prices. Such external economic factors are in turn influenced by changes in international investment patterns and monetary systems and political developments.

ATEX Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

d) Market Risk

Market risk consists of currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk related to investment. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns.

Foreign Currency Risk: Foreign currency risk is the risk that a variation in exchange rate between the Canadian and US dollar or other foreign currencies will affect the Company's operations and financial results. As such the Company has exposure to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations. The Company has not entered into any agreements or purchased any instruments to hedge possible foreign currency risks.

The Company is exposed to market risk in its other investments and unfavourable market conditions could result in dispositions of investments at less than favourable prices. For the three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, a 10% (decrease) increase in the price of other investments would result in an estimated increase (decrease) in net loss of \$153,887.

The following table reflects the Company's foreign currency exposure from US dollars and Chilean Pesos as of December 31, 2024:

	US Dollar	Chilean Peso
Financial assets:		
Cash	\$ 3,820,090	\$ 267,436
Other receivables	-	793,785
Financial liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,538,410)	(3,049,049)
Net financial assets	\$ 2,281,680	\$ (1,987,828)

As at December 31, 2024, with other variables unchanged, a 10% change in the value of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar would result in an approximate \$228,168 decrease or increase in loss and comprehensive loss, and 10% change in the value of the Canadian dollar against the Chilean peso would result in an approximate \$198,783 decrease or increase of loss and comprehensive loss.

e) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash and cash equivalents held with chartered Canadian financial institutions. The Company considers this risk to be immaterial.

f) Fair value of financial instruments

The following table provides information about financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the consolidated statements of financial position and categorized by level according to the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements.

As at December 31, 2024	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
RSU Liability	\$ 1,917,833	\$ -	\$ -
Other investments	-	-	1,538,868
	\$ 1,917,833	\$ -	\$ 1,538,868

ATEX Resources Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at September 30, 2024	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
RSU Liability	\$ 1,566,659	\$ -	\$ -
Other investments	-	-	1,538,868
	<u>\$ 1,566,659</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,538,868</u>

15. Subsequent Events

In addition to other events noted herein, the following has occurred during the period subsequent to December 31, 2024:

- 291,500 Common Share purchase warrants were exercised for proceeds of \$291,500 and 380,000 stock options were exercised for proceeds of \$171,000.
- 295,110 RSU were granted to employees, of which 178,510 were granted to officers and directors of the Company